

Harish Chandra Joshi Vs. State of HP and Anr.

CWP No. 11604 of 2025

30.07.2025 Present: Dr. Lalit K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajiv Sharma, Advocate for the respondents.

CMP No. 16887 of 2025

Heard.

The reasons given in the application for seeking condonaiton of delay in re-filing the writ petition are found genuine. Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India also expresses no objection for condoning the delay in re-filing the writ petition. Accordingly, the delay in re-filing the petition is condoned. The application to stand diosposed of.

CWP No. 11604 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents. Reply be filed within four weeks. List thereafter.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

July 30, 2025
(R.Atal)